healthcare facilities and sent for testing and analysis to the National Health Laboratory 

Services (NHLS) at Mthatha over a 36-month duration (January 2018 to December 2020). 

These specimens were collected from patients showing clinical signs of TB. The patients 

were enrolled from one hundred and eighteen (118) healthcare facilities located in five 

districts including Oliver Reginald (OR) Tambo, Alfred Nzo, Amathole, Chris Hani, and 

Joe Gqabi. 

2.2. Xpert® MTB/RIF assay 

This test was carried out directly on TB sputum samples to detect mutations in the